### 504709402 01/01/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4756124

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR NEIL MASON	11/21/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRAME YOUR GAME LLC
Street Address:	220 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, #11-102
City:	NEWPORT BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92660

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D801898
Patent Number:	D795147
Patent Number:	D785528
Patent Number:	D785527
Patent Number:	D785526
Patent Number:	D776592
Patent Number:	D776591
Patent Number:	D776030
Application Number:	29516378
Application Number:	29514038

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (714)625-3580

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (714) 625-3570

Email: chapinpatents@dslextreme.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM L CHAPIN
Address Line 1: 16791 SEA WITCH LANE

Address Line 4: HUNTINGTON BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92649

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** MM17-121PA

PATENT REEL: 044511 FRAME: 0898

504709402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L CHAPIN	
SIGNATURE:	/William L Chapin/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/01/2018	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=MasonPatAssign&ExhibitASigned001#page1.tif		

source=MasonPatAssign&ExhibitASigned001#page1.tif source=MasonPatAssign&ExhibitASigned001#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044511 FRAME: 0899

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Date:

November 21, 2017

Assignor:

Neil Mason (An individual Canadian citizen and resident of Newport

Beach, California USA)

Assignee: Address:

Frame Your Game LLC (A California limited liability company) 220 Newport Center Drive #11-102, Newport Beach, CA 92660

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of November 21, 2017 ("Effective Date"), by and between Neil Mason, ("Assignor") and Frame Your Game LLC ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, his full and exclusive right, title, and interest as a named co-inventor in and to the patents and applications identified on attached Schedule A and his entire right, title, and interest as a named co-inventor in and to all letters patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in all foreign countries and in and to all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention, (collectively, "Patents"). Assignor further assigns to Assignee the priority rights provided by the International Convention. Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title, and interest as a named co-inventor in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, together with the right to sue for, collect and retain the proceeds for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patents.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Assignor confirms having agreed, and to the extent necessary, does hereby agree, to cooperate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, in proceedings or transactions involving the Patents, including the giving of statements and producing of evidence reasonably necessary or desirable to secure allowance of the Patents, and to perform any and all other acts reasonably necessary or desirable to vest in Assignee his entire right, title, and interest as a named co-inventor of the Patents such that the Patents will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as if the Patents would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor as a named joint inventor had the assignment to Assignee not been made.



DATE

November 21, 2017

PATENT REEL: 044511 FRAME: 0900

# SCHEDULE A

## I. Patents

	Pat. No.	litle
1.	D801,898	Fish shaped frame for license plates and pictures
2.	D795,147	Baseball shaped frame for license plates and pictures
3.	D785,528	Baseball cap shaped frame for license plates
4.	D785,527	Hockey puck shaped frame for license plates and pictures
5.	D785,526	License plate frame with football motif
6.	D776,592	License plate frame with basketball motif
7.	D776,591	License plate frame with soccer ball motif
8.	D776,030	License plate frame with football helmet and face mask

# II. Patent Applications\

	Serial NO.	riue
1.	29516378	Heart box shaped frame for license plates and pictures
2.	29514038	Heart shaped frame for license plates and pictures

PATENT REEL: 044511 FRAME: 0901

**RECORDED: 01/01/2018**